Form <b>PTO-1595</b> (Rev. 08/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)  08 - 20 -	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent ar. 103520	Jocuments or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
Nathaniel R. Quick	Name: Robert F. Frijouf			
	Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No.  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) June 21, 2007	Street Address: 201 East Davis Blvd.			
Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Tampa			
☐ Joint Research Agreement	State: Florida			
Government Interest Assignment	Country: US Zip: 33606			
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License				
Other Assignment of 25% interest	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No			
4. Application or patent number(s): This  A. Patent Application No.(s)	document is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)			
Letters Patent - Appendix A	Patent Applications - Appendix B			
Additional numbers attached?  Yes No				
<ol><li>Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	6. Total number of applications and patents : :			
Name: Robert F. Frijouf	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 480.00			
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card			
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: 201 East Davis Blvd	Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: Tampa	8. Payment Information			
State: Florida Zip: 33606	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1053 Expiration Date 05/09			
Phone Number: 813.254.5100				
Fax Number: 813.254.5400	b. Deposit Account Number 062120			
Email Address: frijouf@frijouf.com	Authorized User Name Robert F. Frijouf			
9. Signature:	August 18, 2008			
Signature	Date			
Robert F. Frijouf	Total number of pages including cover 88/12/2988chrents, arkingstrands 84/4			
Name of Person Signing  Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to 10 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2				

### **LETTERS PATENT - APPENDIX A**

Laser Synthesized Ceramic Sensors and Method for Making USSN 09/088,044 filed 06-01-1998 US Patent 6,271,576 issued 08-07- 2001 File No. 2000-0161

Laser Synthesized Wide-Bandgap Semiconductor Electronic Devices and Circuits USSN 09/921,545 filed 08-03-2001 US Patent 6,670,693 issued 12-30-2003 File No. 2001-0053

Nano Size Semiconductor Components & Method of Making Laser Metallization of Nano-Conductors US Patent 6,939,748 issued 09-06-2005 File No. 2003-0026

Laser Synthesized Wide Bandgap Semiconductor Electronic Devices and Circuits (Div)
USSN 10/716,366 filed 11-18-2003
US Patent 6,930,009 issued 08-16-2005
File No. 2003-0139

## PATENT APPLICATIONS-APPENDIX B

Apparatus & Method for Transforming Substrate USSN 11/062,011 filed 02-18-05 File No. 2004-0101

Process for Fabricating Semiconductor Component USSN 11/141,913 filed 06-01-05 File No. 2005-0065

Laser Assisted Nano Deposition USSN 11/189,266 filed 07-26-05 File No. 2005-0091

Optical Device and Method of Making USSN 11/340,883 filed 01-26-06 File No. 2006-0010

Apparatus and Method of Forming High Crystalline Quality Layer (CIP)
USSN 11/410,713 filed 04-25-06
File No. 2006-0042

Apparatus and Method for Increasing Thermal Conductivity of a Substrate USSN 11/407,738 filed 04/20/06 File No. 2006-0043

Solid State Light Emitting Device and Method of Making USSN 60/844,044 filed 09/12/06 File No. 2006-0102

Solid State Light Emitting Device and Method of Making 2 USSN 60/859,648 filed 11/17/06 File No. 2006-0180:

### **AGREEMENT**

This is an Agreement between Nathaniel R. Quick, Ph.D. of 894 Silverado Court, Lake Mary, Florida 32746 (hereinafter referred to as QUICK), and ROBERT F. FRIJOUF, of 201 East Davis Boulevard, Tampa, Florida 33606 (hereinafter referred to as FRIJOUF).

WHEREAS, QUICK has invented certain improvements identified in the issued patents identified in APPENDIX A;

WHEREAS, QUICK continues to invent improvements identified in the patent applications identified in APPENDIX B;

WHEREAS, FRIJOUF has invested money or monies worth in the improvements of QUICK set forth in the issued patents identified in APPENDIX A;

WHEREAS, FRIJOUF continues to invest money or monies worth in the improvements of QUICK set forth in the patent applications identified in APPENDIX B;

THEREFORE, in consideration of the above, QUICK and FRIJOUF agree as follows:

### 1. COMPENSATION U.S. PATENT - APPENDIX A

In consideration of money or monies worth invested by FRIJOUF in the issued patents identified in APPENDIX A, QUICK hereby assigns to FRIJOUF a one-fourth interest (1/4) of QUICK in the inventions and the issued patents identified in APPENDIX A and shall be entitled to receive one-fourth (1/4) of any and all income in money or moneys worth derived from the inventions and the issued patents identified in APPENDIX A.

# 2. <u>COMPENSATION U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS - APPENDIX B</u>

In consideration of money or monies worth invested by FRIJOUF in the patent applications identified in APPENDIX B, QUICK hereby assigns to FRIJOUF a one-fourth interest (1/4) of QUICK in the inventions, the patent applications and any and all issued patents granted by the United States Patent Office on the patent applications identified in APPENDIX B. Frijouf shall be entitled to receive one-fourth (1/4) of any and all income in money or moneys worth derived from the inventions, the patent applications and the issued patents granted by the United States Patent Office on the patent applications identified in APPENDIX B.

1

NRQ Me 6/11/07

RFF 6/2 7/07

#### 3. **FURTHER DOCUMENTS**

QUICK agrees to execute any and all further lawful documents including assignment documents to effect the one-fourth (1/4) assignment from QUICK to FRIJOUF of the issued patents identified in APPENDIX A and APPENDIX B as set forth in paragraphs 1 and 2 of this Agreement.

QUICK and FRIJOUF agree to update APPENDIX A as the patent applications of APPENDIX B are granted into issued patents and to update APPENDIX B as new inventions are conceived by OUICK.

#### 4. RIGHT TO CONTROL

It is understood by QUICK and FRIJOUF that QUICK shall have the exclusive control and make all decisions regarding said Letters Patent and/or the patent applications including the right to allow any of said Letters Patent to lapse and/or to abandon any of said patent applications.

#### **5**. U.S. PATENT OFFICE FEES AND FOREIGN PATENT FEES

All official U.S. Patent Office fees associated with the preparation, filing, issuance and maintenance of the Letters Patent set forth in APPENDIX A and/or the patent applications set forth in APPENDIX B shall be paid by QUICK. In the event QUICK elects to file a foreign patent application of the patent applications identified in APPENDIX B, then all official foreign patent office fees as well as all foreign patent agent fees shall be paid by QUICK.

#### 6. REINBURSEMENT OF FEES

Firstly, all income in money or moneys worth derived from the issued patents identified in APPENDIX A and the patent applications identified in APPENDIX B shall be applied to reimburse QUICK for the official U.S. Patent Office fees associated with the preparation, filing, issuance and maintenance of the United States issued patents identified in APPENDIX A and the patent applications set forth in APPENDIX B paid by QUICK.

2

NRQ MUR WILLIAM

RFF 15/6/21/07

PATENT

Secondly, all income in money or moneys worth derived from the issued patents identified in APPENDIX A and the patent applications identified in APPENDIX B shall be applied to reimburse QUICK for all official foreign patent office fees as well as all foreign patent agent fees paid by QUICK.

Thereafter, Frijouf shall be entitled to receive one-fourth (1/4) of any and all income in money or moneys worth derived from the issued patents identified in APPENDIX A and the patent applications identified in APPENDIX B.

### 7. **ASSIGNMENT**

THIS AGREEMENT shall inure to the benefit of the heirs of QUICK and FRIJOUF, provided however that neither FRIJOUF nor QUICK may assign this Agreement without the mutual written consent of both QUICK and FRIJOUF.

## 8. <u>INDEPENDENT REPRESENTATION OF QUICK</u>

In November 2006, FRIJOUF urged and recommended to QUICK to seek and retain an independent attorney and to have the independent attorney review, analyze and advise QUICK regarding the terms of this Agreement.

QUICK declares he has retained the independent attorney Brian R. Loe, Esquire of Suite 136, 3074 W. Lake Mary Boulevard, Lake Mary, Florida 32746 who has reviewed, analyzed and has advised and counseled QUICK regarding the terms of this Agreement.

### 9. STATEMENT OF RIGHTS

QUICK hereby affirms that before signing this contract, QUICK acknowledges the following.

- a. QUICK has been urged by FRIJOUF to seek and retain an independent attorney and to have the independent attorney review, analyze and advise QUICK regarding the terms of this Agreement.
- b. QUICK has been given a reasonable opportunity to seek the advice of an independent legal counsel regarding this Agreement.

3

NRQ Mebbylon

RFF 1/1/6/27/07

- QUICK has received and read the Statement of Client's Rights attached hereto as C. APPENDIX C and understands each of the rights set forth therein.
- QUICK has signed the statement of Client's Rights and received a signed copy to d. keep and to refer to in the future
- QUICK understands that QUICK may cancel by written notification to FRIJOUF e. at any time within 3 business days of the below date of signing of the Agreement. In the event QUICK cancels this Agreement within said three (3) business days, then QUICK shall not be obligated under this Agreement.

Laure	en Juick	6/21/	07
Witness			

Witness

NATHANIEL R. QUICK, Ph.D.

Date

ROBERT F. FRUOUF

6/21/07

NRQ We 4 21 17

## LETTERS PATENT - APPENDIX A

Laser Synthesized Ceramic Sensors and Method for Making USSN 09/088,044 filed 06-01-1998 US Patent 6,271,576 issued 08-07- 2001 2000-0161

Laser Synthesized Wide-Bandgap Semiconductor Electronic Devices and Circuits
USSN 09/921,545 filed 08-03-2001
US Patent 6,670,693 issued 12-30-2003
2001-0053

Nano Size Semiconductor Components & Method of Making Laser Metallization of Nano-Conductors US Patent 6,939,748 issued 09-06-2005 2003-0026

Laser Synthesized Wide Bandgap Semiconductor Electronic Devices and Circuits (Div)
USSN 10/716,366 filed 11-18-2003
US Patent 6,930,009 issued 08-16-2005
2003-0139

5

NRQ Mechaly

RFF / 6/27/07

### PATENT APPLICATIONS-APPENDIX B

Apparatus & Method for Transforming Substrate USSN 11/062,011 filed 02-18-05 2004-0101

**Process for Fabricating Semiconductor Component** USSN 11/141,913 filed 06-01-05 2005-0065

Laser Assisted Nano Deposition USSN 11/189,266 filed 07-26-05 2005-0091

Optical Device and Method of Making USSN 11/340,883 filed 01-26-06 2006-0010

Apparatus and Method of Forming High Crystalline Quality Layer (CIP) USSN 11/410,713 filed 04-25-06 2006-0042

Apparatus and Method for Increasing Thermal Conductivity of a Substrate USSN 11/407,738 filed 04/20/06 2006-0043

Process for Fabricating Semiconductor Component (Divisional) USSN 2007-0043

Solid State Light Emitting Device and Method of Making USSN 60/844,044 filed 09/12/06 2006-0102

Solid State Light Emitting Device and Method of Making 2 USSN 60/859,648 filed 11/17/06 2006-0180:

RFE 6/27/07

6

NRQ MRC Gulo7

**PATENT** 

REEL: 021411 FRAME: 0369

## STATEMENT OF CLIENT'S RIGHTS -APPENDIX C

Before you, the prospective client, arrange a contingency fee agreement with a lawyer, you should understand this Statement of your rights as a client. This Statement is not a part of the actual contract between you and your lawyer, but as a prospective client, you should be aware of these rights:

- 1. There is no legal requirement that a lawyer charge a client a set fee or a percentage of money recovered in a case. You, the client, have the right to talk with your lawyer about the proposed fee and to bargain about the rate or percentage as in any other contract. If you do not reach an agreement with one lawyer, you may talk with other lawyers.
- 2. Any contingency fee contract must be in writing and you have three (3) business days to reconsider the contract. You may cancel the contract without any reason if you notify your lawyer in writing within three (3) business days of signing the contract. If you withdraw from the contract within the first three (3) business days, you do not owe the lawyer a fee although you may be responsible for the lawyer's actual costs during that time. If your lawyer begins to represent you, your lawyer may not withdraw from the case without giving you time to employ another lawyer. Often, your lawyer must obtain court approval before withdrawing from a case. If you discharge your lawyer without good cause after the three (3) day period, you may have to pay a fee for work the lawyer has done.
- 3. Before hiring a lawyer, you, the client, have the right to know about the lawyer's education, training and experience. If you ask, the lawyer should tell you specifically about his or her actual experience dealing with cases similar to yours. If you ask, the lawyer should provide information about special training or knowledge and give you this information in writing if you request it.
- 4. Before signing a contingency fee contract with you, a lawyer must advise you whether he or she intends to handle your case alone or whether other lawyers will be helping with the case. If your lawyer intends to refer the case to other lawyers, he or she should tell you what kind of fee sharing arrangement will be made with the other lawyers. If lawyers from different law firms will represent you, at least one lawyer from each law firm must sign the contingency fee contract.
- 5. If your lawyer intends to refer your case to another lawyer or counsel with other lawyers, your lawyer should tell you about that at the beginning. If your lawyer takes the case and later decides to refer it to another lawyer or to associate with other lawyers, you should sign a new contract which includes the new lawyers. You, the client, also have the right to consult with each lawyer working on your case and each lawyer is legally responsible to represent your interests and is legally responsible for the acts of the other lawyers involved in the case.
- 6. You, the client, have the right to know in advance how you will need to pay the expenses and the legal fees at the end of the case. If you pay a deposit in advance for costs, you may ask reasonable questions about how the money will be or has been spent and how much of it remains unspent. Your lawyer should give a reasonable estimate about future necessary costs. If your lawyer agrees to lend or advance you money to prepare or research the case, you have the right to know

7

NRQ MAQ 6/2/07

RFE 1/1/6/27/07

periodically how much money your lawyer has spent on your behalf. You also have the right to decide, after consulting with your lawyer, how much money is to be spent to prepare a case. If you pay the expenses, you have the right to decide how much to spend. Your lawyer should also inform you whether the fee will be based on the gross amount recovered or on the amount recovered minus the costs.

- You, the client, have the right to be told by your lawyer about possible adverse consequences if you lose the case. Those adverse consequences might include money which you might have to pay to your lawyer for costs, and liability you might have for attorney's fees to the other side.
- 8. You, the client, have the right to receive and approve a closing statement at the end of the case before you pay any money. The statement must list all of the financial details of the entire case, including the amount recovered, all expenses, and a precise statement of your lawyer's fee. Until you approve the closing statement you need not pay any money to anyone, including your lawyer. You also have the right to have every lawyer or law firm working on your case sign this closing statement.
- 9. You, the client, have the right to ask your lawyer at reasonable intervals how the case is progressing and to have these questions answered to the best of your lawyer's ability.
- 10. You, the client, have the right to make the final decision regarding settlement of a case. Your lawyer must notify you of all offers of settlement before and after the trial. Offers during the trial must be immediately communicated and you should consult with your lawyer regarding whether to accept a settlement. However, you must make the final decision to accept or reject a settlement.
- If at any time you, the client, believe that your lawyer has charged an excessive or illegal 11. fee, you have the right to report the matter to The Florida Bar, the agency that oversees the practice and behavior of all lawyers in Florida. For information on how to reach The Florida Bar, call 904-561-5600, or contact the local bar association. Any disagreement between you and your lawyer about a fee can be taken to court and you may wish to hire another lawyer to help you resolve this disagreement. Usually fee disputes must be handled in a separate lawsuit unless your fee contract provides for arbitration. You can request, but may not require, that a provision for arbitration (under chapter 682, Florida Statutes, or under the fee arbitration rule of the Rules Regulating The Florida Bar) be included in your fee contract.

Olzilo7 Date

NRO NRC 6/21/07

**RECORDED: 08/18/2008** 

11/6/27/07